

Bryan Hurlbutt (ISB # 8501)
Laurence (“Laird”) J. Lucas (ISB # 4733)
ADVOCATES FOR THE WEST
P.O. Box 1612
Boise, ID 83701
(208) 342-7024
(208) 342-8286 (fax)
bhurlbutt@advocateswest.org
llucas@advocateswest.org

Attorneys for Plaintiff

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO

IDAHO CONSERVATION LEAGUE,

Plaintiff,

vs.

U.S. FOREST SERVICE,

Defendant.

Case No. 1-18-cv-44-BLW

**ICL’S OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT
OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT ON LIABILITY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

LEGAL BACKGROUND..... 2

I. THE ENDANGERED SPECIES ACT..... 2

II. FOREST SERVICE AUTHORIZATION OF DIVERSIONS AND DITCHES..... 5

STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS..... 8

I. ESA-LISTED FISH SPECIES IN THE SAWTOOTH VALLEY..... 8

II. THE 23 SAWTOOTH VALLEY DIVERSIONS AT ISSUE..... 10

III. FROM 1995 TO 2001, THE FOREST SERVICE PLANNED TO CONSULT AND AUTHORIZE THE DIVERSIONS..... 11

IV. THE FOREST SERVICE’S REFUSAL TO CONSULT THEREAFTER..... 13

V. ESA CONSULTATION & AUTHORIZATION OF DIVERSIONS IN THE SALMON-CHALLIS NF..... 13

ARGUMENT..... 15

I. THE FOREST SERVICE’S FAILURE TO CONSULT OVER THE SAWTOOTH DIVERSIONS VIOLATES THE ESA..... 15

A. Authorizing a Diversion by SUP or DBE Is “Agency Action” Under the ESA..... 15

 1. Issuing a SUP or DBE Satisfies the First Prong From *Karuk Tribe*..... 16

 2. Issuing a SUP or DBE Satisfies the Second Prong From *Karuk Tribe*..... 17

B. Authorizing Each Sawtooth Valley Diversion “May Affect” ESA-Listed Fish Or Their Habitat..... 21

C. The ESA and ESA Regulations Require Consulting Before Engaging in Agency Action and at the Earliest Possible Time..... 23

II. THE FOREST SERVICE’S DELAY IN CONSULTING AND AUTHORIZING THE DIVERSIONS IS UNREASONABLE UNDER THE APA..... 24

A. Consulting Over the Diversions Is “Discrete” Action Under *SUWA*..... 25

B. Consulting Over the Diversions Is “Required” Action Under *SUWA*..... 26

C. The Forest Service’s Delay in Consulting Is Unreasonable..... 30

CONCLUSION..... 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Alcaraz v. INS</i> , 384 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2004).....	27, 28
<i>Biodiversity Legal Found. v. Badgley</i> , 309 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2002).....	25
<i>Biodiversity Legal Found. v. Norton</i> , 285 F.Supp.2d 1 (D.D.C. 2003).....	29
<i>Ctr. for Science in the Public Interest v. FDA</i> , 74 F.Supp.3d 295 (D.D.C. 2014).....	30
<i>County of Okanogan v. NMFS</i> , 347 F.3d 1081, 1085 (9th Cir. 2003).....	18, 19
<i>Friends of Animals v. Sparks</i> , 200 F.Supp.3d 1114 (D. Mont. 2016).....	29
<i>Friends of the Clearwater v. Dombeck</i> , 222 F.3d 552, 560 (9th Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>Idaho Conservation League v. U.S. Forest Serv. et al.</i> , No. 14-cv-216-EJL (D. Idaho).....	10
<i>Idaho Watersheds Project et al. v. Jones et al.</i> , No. 00-cv-730-BLW (D. Idaho Nov. 14, 2002).....	9
<i>In re Am. Rivers</i> , 372 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	30, 33
<i>In re Pesticide Action Network.</i> , 798 F.3d 809 (9th Cir. 2015).....	25
<i>Karuk Tribe of Cal. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 681 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2012).....	15, 16, 17, 21, 22, 23
<i>Midwest Gas Users Ass’n v. FERC</i> , 833 F.2d 341 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	30, 31, 32
<i>National Wildlife Federation v. NMFS</i> , 184 F.Supp.3d 851 (D. Oregon 2016).....	33
<i>Nat. Resources Defense Council v. Jewell</i> , 749 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2014).....	17
<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Otter Project v. Salazar</i> , 712 F.Supp.2d 999 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....	28
<i>Soda Mountain Wilderness Council v. Norton</i> , 424 F.Supp.2d 1241 (E.D. Cal. 2006).....	29
<i>Swan View Coalition v. Weber</i> , 52 F.Supp.3d 1133 (D. Montana 2014).....	18
<i>The Fund for Animals v. Norton</i> , 294 F.Supp.2d 92 (D.D.C. 2003).....	31, 32
<i>Telecom. Research and Action Ctr. v. FCC</i> , 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	25, 30
<i>Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	23
<i>Veterans for Common Sense v. Shinseki</i> , 644 F.3d 845 (9th Cir. 2011).....	27
<i>Vietnam Veterans of Am. v. CIA</i> , 811 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2016).....	25
<i>W. Watersheds Project v. Kraayenbrink</i> , 632 F.3d 472 (9th Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>W. Watersheds Project et al. v. Matejko et al.</i> , No. 01-cv-259-BLW (D. Idaho Mar. 25, 2004).....	9, 10

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 555..... 24

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 2, 24, 29

16 U.S.C. § 460aa..... 21

16 U.S.C. § 551..... 5

16 U.S.C. § 1531..... 2

16 U.S.C. § 1532..... 2, 3, 4

16 U.S.C. § 1533..... 2

16 U.S.C. § 1536..... 1, 3, 4, 15, 26, 27

16 U.S.C. § 1538..... 4, 27

16 U.S.C. § 1540..... 5

16 U.S.C. § 1604..... 5, 20

43 U.S.C. § 1761..... 5, 7, 8, 17, 19, 26

43 U.S.C. § 1765..... 5, 7, 8, 19

Regulations

36 C.F.R. § 219.10..... 5, 20

36 C.F.R. § 251.50..... 6

36 C.F.R. § 251.51..... 6

36 C.F.R. § 251.54..... 6, 16, 26

36 C.F.R. § 251.56..... 6, 7, 8, 19

36 C.F.R. § 251.60..... 6

50 C.F.R. § 17.11..... 2

50 C.F.R. § 17.21..... 4, 27

50 C.F.R. § 17.31..... 4

50 C.F.R. § 17.44..... 4

50 C.F.R. § 402.01..... 2, 25

50 C.F.R. § 402.02..... 3, 15, 25

50 C.F.R. § 402.03..... 3, 25

50 C.F.R. § 402.04..... 25

50 C.F.R. § 402.05..... 25

50 C.F.R. § 402.06.....	25
50 C.F.R. § 402.07.....	25
50 C.F.R. § 402.08.....	25
50 C.F.R. § 402.12.....	3
50 C.F.R. § 402.14.....	2, 3, 4, 15, 21, 24, 26, 32
50 C.F.R. § 402.15.....	4
